



Extraordinary Announcement

Conclusion of administrative lawsuit

On January 21, 2025, Graphisoft Park SE informed the Shareholders and the capital market participants that the Company had initiated a so-called administrative lawsuit against the decision to cancel the remediation deadline and order the review of the remediation plan. The decision was made by the Deputy State Secretary responsible for Environmental Regulatory Affairs of the Ministry of Energy.

According to the Company's position, the decision violated the Constitution, and the rule of law norms were not applied during the decision-making process.

Today, the administrative court upheld Graphisoft Park's claim and annulled the decision ordering the review procedure, due to serious procedural violations. The conflict with the Constitution and EU legislation was not examined, since the previous decision had to be annulled due to procedural violation in any case.

A new procedure is expected to be initiated regarding the review. The expected date of commencement and completion of the remediation remains uncertain and cannot be estimated.

Budapest, May 6, 2025

Graphisoft Park SE